



\$~54 to 86

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

54

+ **W.P.(C) 11761/2016**

GULSHAN KUMAR RAWAT .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Respondent

55

+ **W.P.(C) 11772/2016**

DEVI DUTTA SHARMA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Respondents

56

+ **W.P.(C) 9639/2020**

VIJAY KUMAR AND ORS .....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

57

+ **W.P.(C) 1723/2021**

RICHPAL SINGH AND ORS. ....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents

58

+ **W.P.(C) 5911/2021**

RAJ KUMAR ATTRI AND ORS .....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents

59

+ **W.P.(C) 6048/2021**

MANGI LAL BOCHYIA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents

60

+ **W.P.(C) 792/2021**

VIKRANT KUMAR ORS & ORS. ....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

61

+ **W.P.(C) 6506/2021**

MOHAN SINGH AND ORS .....Petitioners

versus



62 UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents  
+ **W.P.(C) 6530/2021**  
PRAHLAD MEENA AND ORS .....Petitioners  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents  
63 **W.P.(C) 6709/2021**  
N GURUMURTHY AND ORS .....Petitioners  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents  
64 **W.P.(C) 8495/2021**  
BIPIN KUMAR ROY AND ORS. ....Petitioners  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents  
65 **W.P.(C) 8547/2021**  
BALRAJ SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents  
66 **W.P.(C) 9847/2021**  
SATYABIR YADAV & ORS. ....Petitioners  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ....Respondents  
67 **W.P.(C) 10473/2021**  
ANIL KUMAR SINGH AND ORS .....Petitioners  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents  
68 **W.P.(C) 10571/2021**  
KAMLESH KUMAR SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents  
69 **W.P.(C) 12458/2021**  
ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS .....Petitioners  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR .....Respondents







RACHHPAL SINGH & ORS. ....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ....Respondent

**Present:**

**For Petitioners:**

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Anand, Adv. (Proxy Counsel) for Petitioners

Ms. Saahila Lamba and Ms. Nidhi Sharma, Advs. in Item No.54 & 55

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Ms. Veena Bansal, Mr. Sourav Jindal, Ms. Pooja Kumari, Mr. Aditya Gupta, Mr. Iyshvakoo Radhu, Mr. Anuragh Yadav & Ms. Devaki Das, Advs. in Item No. 66,76 & 80

**For Respondents:**

Mr. Prince Balyan, Adv. (Proxy Counsel) for Respondents

Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Chandresh Pratap, Ms. Swati Mishra, Mr. Prince Yadav & Ms. Ankita Yadav, Advs. in Item Nos. 54 & 55

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Mohit Bharadwaj & Ms. Akanksha, Advs. in Item No. 54 & 55

Mr. Kushagra Kumar SPC & Mr. Pankaj Singh, Advs. for UOI in Item No. 55

Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, SPC with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, Advs. for UOI in Item No. 56

Ms. Nidhi Banga, Senior Panel Counsel for R1 in Item No. 64

Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, Mr. Varun Chugh & Ms. Ayushi Agarwal, Advs. for UoI in Item No. 69

Mr. Gigi C George & Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advs. in Item No. 76

Ms. Richa Dhawan (SPC) with Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi & Ms. Yashita Jain, Advs. for UOI in Item No. 85 & 86

Ms. Upanita Soumyadarshini, Adv. in Item No. 54 & 55

Mr. Vedansh Anand SPC with Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj & Ms. Akanksha Singh & Mr. Shubham Sahu. Advs. in Item No. 54

Mr. Vedansh Anand SPC with Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj & Ms. Akanksha Singh, Advs. in Item No. 55

Mr. T. P. Singh, SPC in Item No. 60

Mr. DS Bisht Ac/cisf , Mr. Birbal SI/CISF , Mr. N Khan HC/ CISF in Item No. 66

Mr. Syed Husain Adil Taqvi, Sr. Panel Counsel with Mr. Waseem, Advs. in Item No. 78



**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**25.05.2026**

1. In view of the lawyers' abstention from work, the matter could not be heard today.
2. List on 14.07.2026.
3. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**MAY 25, 2026**

**"SS"**